
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
MONDAY 30 OCTOBER 2017 
 
10.00 AM - CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 September 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   Admission Arrangements 2019/20  (Pages 5 - 30) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

5   Proposed expansion of Willingdon Community School  (Pages 31 - 70) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

6   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 October 2017 
 
Contact: Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email:  hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at CC1, County Hall, Lewes on 26 September 2017. 
 

 
 
7 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 19 JUNE 2017  
 
7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
June 2017. 
 
 
8 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
8.1 There were no disclosures of interest.  
 
 
9 URGENT ITEMS  
 
9.1 There were no urgent items.  
 
 
10 REPORTS  
 
10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
11 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF POLEGATE SCHOOL  
 
11.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking approval to publish statutory 
notices in respect of a proposal to expand Polegate School.  
 
11.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to expand 
Polegate School from 420 places to 630 places, increasing the published admission 
number (PAN) from 60 to 90 with effect from 1 September 2019; and 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior 
to their publication if required.  

 
Reasons. 
 
11.3 In recent years demand for school places in Polegate has increased as a result of new 
housing developments in the area. The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there are 
sufficient school places to meet this demand and is therefore proposing to expand Polegate 
School to create additional capacity.   
 
 
12 SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGE - SANDOWN PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
12.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval to lower the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

age range at Sandown Primary School to enable the governing body to take on management of 
the onsite Maplehurst Nursery.  
 
12.2 RESOLVED to: 
  

Authorise the change of age range at Sandown Primary School from 5 to 11 to 2 to 11 
with effect from 30 October 2017.  

 
Reasons. 
 
12.3 The proposal to lower the age range at Sandown Primary School will help to build on 
work already done by the school and nursery, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years 
Foundation Stage to help secure good outcomes for all children.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 2.09pm)  
 

Page 4



 

RECOMMENDATION: 
  
The Lead Member is recommended to: 

Agree to consult on the proposed admission arrangements for the 2019/20 school year: 

1. To make a change to the community area for Hankham and Stone Cross primary 
schools so that the current discrete areas are merged to form one shared 
community area; 

2. To include the community area formerly served by Rodmell CE Primary School in 
the community area for Iford & Kingston CE Primary School following the agreed 
closure of Rodmell CE Primary School; 

3. To include the villages of Ditchling and Streat in Chailey Secondary School’s 
community area to create a shared area with Priory School; 

4. The proposed admissions numbers; and 

5. The proposed co-ordinated admissions schemes.  

 

1.  Background Information 

1.1 The School Admissions Code 2014 states that admissions authorities must 
determine their admissions arrangements annually. However, provided the relevant 
admissions authority is not proposing any changes to their admissions arrangements, there 
is a duty to consult every seven years.  

1.2 As part of the consultation process, and in accordance with current statutory 
requirements, consultation will include parents, schools, the relevant Dioceses and 
neighbouring local authorities. Notification of the proposed arrangements will be posted on 
the Council’s website.  

 

2.  Supporting Information – the proposed changes 

 
Hankham and Stone Cross community areas (primary) 
 

2.1 The community area change proposal in respect of Hankham and Stone Cross 
should help ensure that children are able to attend their nearest local school.  A number of 
homes have been/are being built in the area between the two schools, straddling the 
community area boundary. Many of these homes are in the area for Hankham, which is a 
much smaller school with a PAN of 20.  Meanwhile, many of the places at Stone Cross 
(which has a PAN of 60) are occupied by children living within Eastbourne borough, where 
there are numerous other schools available.  However, some of these children are 
geographically closer to Stone Cross primary school than those in the new homes, and 
under current arrangements would therefore be more likely to be offered places at Stone 
Cross, despite having more local alternatives. 

2.2 The proposal is to merge the community areas for Hankham and Stone Cross 
primary schools, giving children living in the area priority for both schools.  This would create 
a shared area served by both schools, as shown on the attached maps. 

Committee: 
Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability. 

Date:  30 October 2017 

Title of Report: Admission arrangements for the 2019/20 school year 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Purpose of Report: 
To approve the annual statutory consultation exercise for the 
school admission arrangements for 2019/20 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Rodmell and Iford and Kingston Community areas (primary) 
 
2.3  Following the closure of Rodmell CE Primary School, the proposal is to extend the 
community area for Iford and Kingston CE Primary School to include the community area 
previously served by Rodmell CE Primary School.  The Lead Member is advised that 
capacity at Iford & Kingston CE School has been increased from a PAN of 20 to a PAN of 30 
and the County Council’s forecasts show that the school has the capacity to accommodate 
these children, who are few in number. 
 
Community area for Chailey School (secondary) 
 
2.4 The proposal is to include the villages of Ditchling and Streat in the area for Chailey 
School.  These villages currently fall within the community area served by Priory School but 
are geographically closer to Chailey.  The Lead Member is advised that currently very few 
pupils from these areas attend Priory School as it is inconvenient for public transport.  A map 
is attached to show the affected area. This change would mean that children living in this 
area would be in the community area for both Chailey and Priory Schools. 
 
Additional information 
 
2.5 Appendix 3 shows the proposed admissions numbers for community and voluntary 
controlled schools for the 2019/20 school year. For ease of reference, the proposed 
admission numbers (as far as they are known to the county council) are included in italics.  
The Lead Member is asked to note that this is for information only and subject to change.  
 
2.6  With reference to Appendix 3, attention is drawn to the proposal to increase the PAN 
of Polegate Primary School from 60 to 90 (subject to necessary planning consent) and to 
reduce the PANs of Forest Row Community Primary School and Uplands Community 
College from 45 to 30 and from 168 to 150 respectively. 
 
2.7 Appendix 4 outlines the co-ordinated admission schemes for the ‘normal’ years of 
entry, i.e. reception classes, transfer between infant to junior schools and on transfer 
between primary and secondary school 
 
2.8 The Lead Member is advised that an Equality Impact Assessment will be undertaken 
as part of the consultation process. 

3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 The County Council is required by law to carry out consultation on admissions 
arrangements every seven years or sooner if any changes to those arrangements for the 
schools where the local authority is the admissions authority.  The Lead Member is 
recommended to agree to consult on the attached admissions arrangements for 2019/20 
with the minor proposed changes outlined in section 2 above.  

 

3.2 The results of the consultation will be reported back to the Lead Member after the 
consultation period closes in January 2018 with recommendations for amendments as 
necessary resulting from comments received. Final admission arrangements will be 
determined by 15 March 2018, and subsequently published. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 

Director of Children’s Services 

 
Contact Officer: Jo Miles, Admissions and Transport Manager 
Tel:    01273 481911 

Local Me
[...]
 copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100019601.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cities Revealed aerial photography © The GeoInformation Group 2012
© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 2017

Proposed new area for Hankham
and Stone Cross schools

Proposed joint area area for Hankham and Stone Cross schools- 
they will share the community boundary

P
age 11

A
ppendix 2



Date: Author: Admissions and Transport

´

Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2013.
© East Sussex  County Council 2015.

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution
or civil proceedings. 100019601. 2017

Stone Cross area

Hankham area

Proposal to remove the dividing line Proposal to remove the dividing line

16 October 2017

Map showing the community areas for Stone Cross and Hankham Schools 
and the dividing line which is to be removed under the proposals

P
age 12



1:140,770Scale:

joint areaText

´

Date: 16/10/2017

Aerial Photography © Getmapping.com 2015. © East Sussex County Council 2017.
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 100019601.
You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with,
the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy,
sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Cities Revealed aerial photography © The GeoInformation Group 2012
© database right Landmark Information Group Ltd. All rights reserved 2017

Proposed joint area

Proposed joint area for Chailey and 
Priory schools Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Admission numbers 

The tables below show the schools the proposed planned admission numbers (PANs) for 
secondary schools where the County Council is the admission authority. (Proposed changes 
shown in bold).  Establishments listed in italics are their own admission authorities, and their 
admission numbers are included for reference only, and may be subject to change. 

1.  Eastbourne area 

School 
Admission number 

2019/20 

The Causeway 189 

The Cavendish School (Academy) 180 

The Eastbourne Academy 180 

Gildredge House 120 

Ratton School Academy Trust 243 

St Catherine’s College (Academy) 208 

Willingdon Community School 200 

2. Hastings/St Leonards area 

School 
Admission number 

2019/20 

Ark Helenswood Academy (Girls) 216 

Ark William Parker (Boys) 240 

The Hastings Academy 180 

The St Leonards Academy 300 

 

3. Other areas of the County 

School 
Admission number 

2019/20 

Beacon Academy 220 

Bexhill Academy 330 

Chailey School 162 

Claverham Community College 230 

Hailsham Community College Academy Trust 240 

Heathfield Community College 240 

King’s Academy Ringmer 150 

Peacehaven Community School (Trust) 180 

Priory School (Trust) 232 

Robertsbridge Community College 130 

Rye College 150 

Rye Studio (year 10 entry) 50 

St Richard’s Catholic College (VA) 200 

Seaford Head Academy  240 

Seahaven Academy 150 

Page 15

Appendix 3



Uckfield Community Technology College 270 

Uplands Community College 150* 

utc@harbourside (year 10 entry) 60 

 

*the Lead Member is advised that this figure is a reduction from the previous PAN of 
168 

Primary, Junior and Infant Schools - proposed admissions numbers for the 2019/20 
school year. 

1.  Bexhill area 

School 
Admission number 

2019/20 

All Saints Church of England Primary School 30 

Chantry Community Primary School 30 

Glenleigh Park Primary Academy 75 

King Offa Primary Academy 60 

Little Common School 90 

Pebsham Primary Ac
[...]


Rocks Park Primary School 30 

St Philip’s Catholic Primary School (VA) 30 

 

13. Rural Primary Schools 

School 
Admission number 

2019/20 

Alfriston School 15 

Barcombe Church of England Primary School 20 

Battle and Langton Church of England Primary School 60 

Beckley Church of England Primary School 15 

Blackboys Church of England Primary School (VA) 15 

Bodiam Church of England Primary School 15 

Bonners Church of England Primary School 15 

Brede Primary School 20 

Broad Oak Community Primary School 20 

Burwash Church of England Primary School 25 

Buxted Church of England Primary School 25 

Catsfield Church of England Primary School 15 

Chiddingly Primary School 15 

Crowhurst Church of England Primary School 15 

Dallington Church of England Primary School 15 

Danehill Church of England Primary School 12 

Ditchling (St Margaret’s) Church of England Primary School 20 

East Hoathly Church of England Primary School 15 

Etchingham Church of England Primary School 15 

Firle Church of England Primary School 15 

Five Ashes Church of England Primary School 10 

Fletching Church of England Primary School 15 

Forest Row Church of England Primary School 30* 

Framfield Church of England Primary School (VA) 15 

Frant Church of England Primary School 15 

Page 19



Groombridge St Thomas Church of England Primary School (VA) 30 

Guestling-Bradshaw Church of England Primary School (VA) 30 

Hamsey Primary School 15 

Hankham Primary School 20 

Herstmonceux Church of England Primary School 30 

High Hurstwood Church of England Primary School 15 

Hurst Green Church of England Primary School 20 

Icklesham Church of England Primary School 15 

Iford and Kingston Church of England Primary School 30  

Laughton Community Primary School 15 

Mark Cross Church of England Primary School (VA) 15 

Mayfield Church of England Primary School 30 

Maynards Green Community Primary School 30 

Netherfield Church of England Primary School 20 

Newick Church of England Primary School 30 

Ninfield Church of England Primary School 20 

Northiam Church of England Primary School 15 

Nutley Church of England Primary School 15 

Park Mead Primary School 15 

Peasmarsh Church of England Primary School 15 

Pevensey and Westham Church of England Primary School 60 

Plumpton Primary School 20 

Punnetts Town Community Primary School 15 

Ringmer Primary School 45 

Rotherfield Primary School 30 

St Mark’s Church of England Primary School (VA) 13 

St Mary the Virgin Church of England Primary School (VA) 20 

St Michaels Church of England Primary School (Playden) 15 

St Michaels Primary School (Withyham) 15 

St Peter’s Church of England Primary School (Chailey) 20 

St Thomas’ Church of England Primary School (Winchelsea) (VA) 20 

Salehurst Church of England Primary School 30 

Sedlescombe Church of England Primary School 30 

Staplecross Methodist Primary School 15 

Stone Cross School 60 

Stonegate Church of England Primary School 15 

Ticehurst and Flimwell CE Primary School 30 

Wadhurst Church of England Primary School 45 

Westfield School 30 

Wivelsfield Primary School 30 

Page 20



*The Lead Member is advised that this figure is a reduction from the previous PAN of 
45. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Co-ordination Admission Schemes for the normal year of entry 

Attached are the proposed co-ordinated schemes for primary and secondary admissions at 
the normal point of entry. The changes to both schemes are minimal. 

Introduction 

Local Authorities (LAs) are required each year to draw up a scheme for co-ordinating the 
normal admissions round to primary and secondary schools. The aim of the scheme is to 
ensure that all parents receive a single offer of a school place on the national allocation 
date. If the prescribed date falls on a weekend or bank holiday, offers are sent on the next 
working day. 

The scheme proposed by the County Council wil
[...]
ated from the waiting list whether the 
admissions authority is the LA or not. 

Waiting lists will operate until the end of Term 2, 2019. 

 

Admission of summer born children to Reception classes. 

Parents of summer born children who are due to start in reception can request that their 
child starts on a part-time basis or joins Reception later during the school year. 

However, parents can also request that their child starts in Reception in the September 
following their fifth birthday (i.e. when they would normally be starting Year 1). Parents 
making such a request should do so during the normal admission round.  

The Authority will consider these requests on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration 
the child’s academic, social and emotional development together with the Headteacher and 

Page 29



parent’s views. If the request is refused but the child is offered a place in the school (but not 
the preferred year group) the parent would not have the right of appeal. 

If the request is agreed, parents will need to be clear that this does not mean the child will 
remain in the year below their chronological age group for all of their school career, 
particularly on transfer to secondary school. 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability 

Date: 30 October 2017 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Title of report: Proposed expansion of Willingdon Community School 

Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to publish statutory notices in respect of a 
proposal to expand Willingdon Community School 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) Authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to expand 
Willingdon Community School from 1,000 places to 1,200 places with effect from 1 September 
2020; and 

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior  
to their publication if required. 

1. Background 
1.1 In the wider Eastbourne area pupil forecasts indicate that Year 7 intakes to secondary schools will 
begin to exceed the overall Published Admission Number (PAN) from the early 2020s.  Additional 
secondary school capacity will be required to meet the increased demand for places in Eastbourne. 

1.2 Demand for school places at Willingdon Community School is predicted to grow as a result of 
recent and planned housing developments.  In excess of 2,000 new dwellings are planned in the area the 
school serves during the period to 2027/28.  In addition, there is an outline planning application for a 
further 1,100 dwellings at Mornings Mill Farm, Willingdon.  At the moment this proposed development is 
not included within our pupil forecasts as it is a non-allocated site in the emerging Wealden Local Plan. 

1.3 There are currently 260 places per year group available in the feeder primary schools served by 
Willingdon Community School.  Pupil numbers in these schools are expected to grow in the coming years 
and it is planned to increase the number of primary places per year group to 290 through the proposed 
expansion of Polegate School.  At present approximately 77% of the children attending Willingdon 
Community School live in-area, with the remainder largely coming from Eastbourne.  The Council expects 
the percentage of in-area children to increase in line with recent and planned housing developments.  As a 
result, it is predicted that future Year 7 intakes to Willingdon Community School will be significantly above 
its current PAN of 200. 

1.4 The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there is sufficient capacity to meet demand for places 
and is therefore proposing to expand this popular and successful school to create additional permanent 
capacity to serve its community area.   
 
2. Supporting information 

2.1 In accordance with the prescribed process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schoo
[...]
refer to the consultation report at Appendix 1 which sets out the consultation process and 
provides an analysis of comments received and the Council’s response.   
  
3. Equality Impact Assessment 

3.1 The Lead Member is required to have ‘due regard’ to the duties set out in Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 (the Public Sector Equality Duty, ‘PSED’) in determining these proposals.  An Equality 
Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been undertaken to identify the equality implications of this proposal and 
to identify any appropriate mitigations.  A copy of the EqIA is appended at Appendix 2.  The Lead 
Member must read the EqIA and take its findings into consideration when determining these proposals. 

 4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

 4.1 The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there is sufficient capacity to meet demand for places 
and is therefore proposing to expand Willingdon Community School to create additional places to serve 
recent and planned housing developments in the area it serves. 

4.2 The majority of people who responded to the consultation support the proposal to expand 
Willingdon Community School.  Concerns raised during the consultation relate largely to traffic and 
parking, loss of playing field space and the impact on the existing building.  These issues would be 
addressed through the detailed design process undertaken before planning permission for the expansion 
was granted. 

4.3 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to: 

 1) Authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to expand Willingdon 
Community School from 1,000 places to 1,200 places with effect from 1 September 2020; and 

 2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior to their 
publication if required. 

4.4 Publication of the statutory notice would trigger a further 4 week period of consultation, known as 
the representation period, when interested parties can comment on, or object, t
[...]
lishment of a new secondary school which would normally have a 
minimum capacity of 750 places to ensure financial viability and to offer a 
broad and balanced curriculum.  The need in the area is for only 200 additional 
places. Relocating Willingdon Community School to a new site is not 
considered financially viable as the cost of rebuilding and enlarging the entire 
school would far exceed the cost of expanding the school on its current site. 

 The school maintained its judgement as a ‘Good’ school at its Ofsted 
inspection in June 2017.  The school is popular and regularly oversubscribed. 
The Council believes the proposed expansion would enable the school to 
better serve its community area. 

 Concerns around antisocial behaviour should be directed to the headteacher of 
Willingdon Community School. 

 The Council has considered whether local academies can accommodate the 
extra numbers as some are under capacity.  All academies in the Eastbourne 
area are predicted to be full or close to full in the coming years and additional 
capacity will be needed in Eastbourne to meet demand for places in the town.  
We believe Willingdon Community School is best placed to serve 
developments in the local area. 

 In the wider Eastbourne area pupil forecasts indicate that Year 7 intakes to 
secondary schools will begin to exceed the overall Published Admission 
Number (PAN) from the early 2020s.  Additional secondary school capacity will 
be required to meet the increased demand for places in Eastbourne.  Demand 
for school places at Willingdon Community School is predicted to grow as a 
result of recent and planned housing developments.  In excess of 2,000 new 
dwellings are planned in the area the school serves during the period to 
2027/28.  In addition, there is an outline planning application for a further 1,100 
dwellings at Mornings Mill Farm, Willingdon.  At the moment this proposed 
development is not included within our pupil forecasts as it is a non-allo
[...]
 Assessment was contributed to by the relevant local authority 
officers. 

2.2 Who is affected by the proposal, project or service? Who is it intended to 
benefit and how?  

The proposal is about providing additional school places to serve children and 
young people in the area the school serves.  The proposal will benefit the local 
authority by ensuring it is able to meet its statutory duty to provide sufficient school 
places in the area. 

2.3 How is, or will, the proposal, project or service be put into practice and who 
is, or will be, responsible for it?   

The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability is responsible for making the final decision on the proposal.  If approved, 
the Local Authority will manage the construction project at the school to deliver the 
additional places. 

2.4 Are there any partners involved? E.g. NHS Trust, voluntary/community 
 organisations, the private sector? If yes, how are partners involved? 

 N/A 

2.5 Is this proposal, project or service affected by legislation, legislative 
change, service review or strategic planning activity? 

The Local Authority has a statutory duty to ensure there is sufficient school 
capacity available to meet current and future demand for places. 

Proposed changes to the organisation of schools have to follow a prescribed 
process established in Section 19 (1) of the Education and Inspections Act 2006 
and the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013. 

Background documents:  

The Education Commissioning Plan 2015-2019 available on the ESCC website at: 
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download.htm 

Page 54

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/educationandlearning/management/download.htm


 

Page 4 of 19 

2.6 How do people access or how are people referred to your proposal, project 
or service? Please explain fully.  

The Local Authority consulted with pupils, parents and carers, staff, the governing 
body, local schools and trade unions between 8 September and 6 October 2017. 
A wide range of other groups including district, town and parish councils, the local 
MP, the Church of England and Catholic dioceses and the wider local community 
were also invited to give their views. 
 
The consultation document was available on the ESCC website at: 
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/consultation/current.htm 
 
All responses received during the consultation period have been analysed.  The 
Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability will be asked to give approval on 30 October 2017 to publish statutory 
notices in relation to the proposal. If approved, a statutory notice would be 
published in the local newspaper probably in November 2017, followed by a period 
of four weeks when further comments or objections could be submitted.  The Lead 
Member would consider any responses received during this time before making a 
final decision on whether to approve the expansion, subject to planning 
permission, at a meeting likely to be held in January 2018. 
 

 ESCC has appointed a design team to work up plans for the expansion.  ESCC 
will share their ideas with interested parties at a pre-planning consultation event at 
the school. All stakeholders, including local residents, would have the opportunity 
to view the plans, ask questions and make comments.  This would enable the 
design team to take into consideration everyone’s views before a planning 
application is submitted. 

 A further opportunity would be provided to comment on the plans as part of the 
statutory planning application process which is separate to this consultation. 

2.7 If there is a referral method how are people assessed to use the proposal, 
project or service? Please explain fully.  

N/A  

2.8 How, when and where is your proposal, project or service provided? Please 
explain fully.   

If approved, the Council proposes to i
[...]
tegy altogether. 
If a policy/strategy shows unlawful discrimination 
it must be removed or changed. 

 

Page 68



Equality Impact Assessment  

Page 18 of 19 

5.3 What equality monitoring, evaluation, review systems have been set up 
to carry out regular checks on the effects of the proposal, project or 
service?  

 (Give details) 

The EqIA will be reviewed following the end of the representation period and 
before a final decision on the proposals is taken by the Lead Member for 
Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability, probably 
in January 2017. 

 

5.4 When will the amended proposal,  project or service be reviewed?  

See above 

 

Date completed: October 2017 Signed by 
(person completing) 

Catherine Denyer 

 Role of person 
completing 

Project Officer 

Date: October 2017 Signed by 
(Manager) 

Gary Langford 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 26 September 2017
	4 Admission Arrangements 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Admissions criteria
	Appendix 2 - maps
	Annex 2a) Stone Cross - Hankham
	Annex 2b) Stone Cross - Hankham
	Annex 2c) Chailey - Priory joint area

	Appendix 3 - Admission Numbers
	Appendix 4 - Co-ordination admission schemes - normal year of entry

	5 Proposed expansion of Willingdon Community School
	Appendix 1 - consultation document
	Appendix 2 - EqIA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 30 October 2017. 
 

 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy and Francis Whetstone spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minutes 17 and 18).  
Councillor David Elkin spoke on item 5 (see minute 18). 
 
 
13 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
13.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
September 2017 
 
 
14 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
14.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 
15 URGENT ITEMS  
 
15.1 There were no urgent items. 
 
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.  
 
 
17 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2019/20  
 
17.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking approval to consult on the 
admission arrangements for the 2019/20 school year. At the meeting the Lead Member was 
provided with an update regarding a decision made by the Office of the Schools Adjudicator 
regarding the proposed admission number for Ditchling St Margaret’s Church of England 
Primary School. As a result the consultation document will include a revised proposed 
admissions number of 24.  
 
17.2 RESOLVED to approve consultation on the following proposed admission arrangements 
for the 2019/20 school year: 
 

1. To make a change to the community area for Hankham and Stone Cross primary 
schools so that the current discrete areas are merged to form one shared community 
area; 

2. To include the community area formerly served by Rodmell CE Primary School in the 
community area for Iford & Kingston CE Primary School following the agreed closure of 
Rodmell CE Primary School; 

3. To include the villages of Ditchling and Streat in Chailey Secondary School’s community 
area to create a shared area with Priory School; 

4. The proposed admissions numbers; and 
5. The proposed co-ordinated admissions schemes. 

 



 
 
 

 

Reasons 
 
17.3 The County Council is required by law to carry out consultation on admissions 
arrangements every seven years or sooner if there are any changes to those arrangements 
relating to schools where the local authority is the admission authority. 
 
 
18 PROPOSED EXPANSION OF WILLINGDON COMMUNITY SCHOOL  
 
18.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services seeking approval to publish statutory 
notices in respect of a proposal to expand Willingdon Community School. 
 
18.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Authorise the publication of a statutory notice in respect of a proposal to expand 
Willingdon Community School from 1,000 places to 1,200 places with effect from 1 
September 2020; and 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services to amend the proposals prior 
to their publication if required. 

 
Reasons 
 
18.3 The Council has a statutory duty to ensure there is sufficient capacity to meet demand 
for places and is therefore proposing to expand Willingdon Community School. This will create 
additional school places to serve recent and planned housing developments in the area the 
school serves.  
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.25 am) 


